
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 14th January, 2021 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

 

 PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which 
will be available on Southampton City Council’s website at 

least 24hrs before the meeting  
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor S Galton (Chair) 
Councillor Fuller (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bell 
Councillor Bunday 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Renyard 
Councillor Whitbread 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive t
[...]
 occupation of a position of general control or management in: 

 
 
Any body to which they  have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council 
 
Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party-political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 10th 
December 2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW (Pages 3 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Safe City Partnership providing the Committee with an 
update for 2019/20 on community safety in Southampton and the Safe City 
Partnership. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8   BUDGET MATTERS: UPDATE ON BUDGET FOR 2021/22 (INCLUDING COVID), 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY, POTENTIAL SAVINGS AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME (Pages 27 - 64) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Committee recommending that the Committee consider the 
budget update and discuss the implications on the proposed budget for 2021/22 with 
the Cabinet Member and Executive Director. 
 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE (Pages 65 - 
68) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 6 January 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Bunday, Cooper, 
Fitzhenry, Harwood, Renyard and Whitbread 
Appointed Member Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Nicola Brown, Francis Otieno 
and Claire Rogers 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation 
Councillor Leggett, Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

  
 

27. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th November, 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

28. FORWARD PLAN  

 

(a) Budget Matters 
 

The Committee considered the briefing paper and Cabinet report of the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Income Generation detailing an update on budget proposals 
for 2021/22 (including COVID), medium term financial strategy, potential savings and 
capital programme.   
 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for Finance and Income Generation was 
in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed the funding gap forecast for 2021/22, how the resulting 
pressures were being realised and steps taken to mitigate the impact of COVID 19 
whilst recognising that some pressures would change as a result of the impending 
central Government settlement of spending. 
 
It was noted that the Administration were expecting to bring forward Budget decisions 
as they were required throughout the year and that the Opposition would be invited to 
join briefings to ensure transparency as the financial situation was kept under review.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That, when Council was reviewing office accommodation requirements, 
reflecting changes to working practices, consideration was given to the 
potential impact of any proposals on the surrounding businesses, particularly 
the hospitality sector. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 15 - 
 

(ii) That, to increase the response to the budget consultation, consideration was 
given to randomly selecting roads in each ward and writing to each 
household inviting them to engage in the consultation. 

 
 

(b) Clean Growth Fund 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper of the Cabinet Member for Green City 
and Place detailing phase 1 approval to spend on the Clean Growth Fund.   
 
Councillor Leggett, Cabinet Member for Green City and Place was in attendance and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That clarification was provided to the Committee on the proposed timings 
with regards to the developing Housing Asset Strategy; and 

(ii) Reflecting the technical nature of the reports, consideration was given to how 
future iterations could be more accessible for members of the public and 
elected members.  

 
29. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW 
DATE OF DECISION: 14 JANUARY 2021 
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Cllr Dave Shields, Cabinet  

Member for Stronger  
Communities  

Tel: 023 8083 3340 

 E-mail: councillor.d.shields@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mary D’Arcy, Executive Director 
Communities, Culture & Homes 

Tel: 023 8083 4611 

 E-mail: Mary.D'Arcy@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 
with an update for 2019/20 on community safety in Southampton and the Safe City 
Partnership. It includes information on the recently completed Community Safety 
Strategic Needs Assessment, as well as an update on work to revise and update the 
Safe City Strategy. The data refers to the 2019/20 period as this is the latest full year 
data available for analysis. The impact of COVID is referenced throughout and 
signals that 2020 will be a unique year in which comparison of data will be difficult to 
apply. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Committee considers and notes this report.  
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMEN DATIONS 
1. The Chair requested that the OSMC receives an annual update on community 

safety in Southampton and the Safe City Partnership. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
Background 
3. In April 2017, the Southampton Safe City Partnership and Southampton City 

Council (SCC) agreed a three year strategy to be delivered by March 2020. 
Progress against this strategy is regularly assessed by the Safe City 
Partnership and monitored in a scorecard. 

4. There is a legislative requirement for the Partnership to undertake a 
Community Safety Strategic Needs Assessment each year. This year’s 
Strategic Assessment has recently been completed and provides an overview 
of current and future crime trends, disorder and community safety issues Page 3

Agenda Item 7



affecting Southampton. This report provides an overview of the latest available 
evidence and progress across a range of community safety related issues. 

5.  Many of the priorities identified in the existing Safe City Strategy will not 
necessarily reflect the changes to a range of crime types, increased insight to 
contextual safeguarding risks or the emergence of new phenomena such as 
‘County Lines’. The review of the strategy in 2021 will be an opportunity to 
account for these changes, applying
[...]
continue to engage with the public to identify and 
respond to issues specific to each neighbourhood. The Police and partners 
have an extensive array of engagement opportunities to collate community 
concerns which include interaction with key networks such as the 
Southampton Council of Faiths, the GO! Southampton Business Improvement 
District (BID), schools and Universities, and University Hospital Southampton. 
The Police also engage online daily using Twitter and Hampshire Alert as well 
as via Facebook and produce a monthly partnership newsletter that is 
circulated to key partners including all councillors.   

12. Regular Independent Advisory Group (IAG) meetings are held to enable a 
cross section of the public to scrutinise the Police. In 2020 there has been 
enhanced engagement around Covid regulations and legislation with 
particular outreach to more diverse communities, as well as added patrols in 
the communities who are adversely impacted by COVID, particularly due to 
hate crime. Community leaders have fed back that vetting to participate in the 
IAG’s can be perceived as a barrier to participation. 

13. The creation of a Stronger Communities Team in 2020 has enabled closer 
collaborative working with the Police. Inclusive of the Violence Reduction Unit 
and Independent Domestic Violence Advocates, the objective into 2021 will be 
to support strengthened engagement opportunities with communities as well 
as work with residents (subject to COVID restrictions) to gauge their views 
and work with communities to problem solve issues in their local area. This 
includes developing a strengthened understanding of the underlying causes of 
violence that many communities experience. 

14. In November 2020 new arrangements for the Community Coordination and 
Tasking Groups (CTCG’s) were introduced in the four neighbourhood Policing 
Sectors. The new Problem Actions Groups (PAG) meet with a strengthened 
administrative base, widened local membership to respon
[...]
ASB in the city. Op Luscombe is a new 
initiative under development, that subject to resourcing, proposes to 
coordinate the multi-agency response to criminal behaviour involving street 
attached in town centre and shopping districts.   

55. In exploring more opportunities with businesses in Southampton, to monitor 
commercial burglary hotspots and reduce the number of offences in the city 
the Police have a dedicated team (Op Hawk) who investigate commercial 
burglary. During COVID lockdown, commercial premises including shops, 
were a part of the patrol plan recognising premises that was potentially 
insecure. 

56. An investment of 670K Home Office Funding, facilitated by the OPCC has 
supported a collaborative plan to develop and install crime reduction 
improvements in the town centre, primarily Hoglands Park, through the 
installation of CCTV and improvements to the physical environment to mitigate 
the risks of crime and disorder in the area. 

Governance structures 
57. Responsibility for the coordination of the Safe City Partnership moved from 

the Policy Team to the new Stronger Communities Team in 2020.  This 
includes oversight of a range of connected strategic groups, including the 
Prevent Board, Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy Meeting and Violence 
Reduction Board. This change has enabled fresh impetus to be applied to the 
operational activity supported by these meetings, whilst ensuring that strategic 
leads have confidence that key issues and actions are being taken within a 
strengthened set of governance arrangements. Updated terms of reference for 
the SCP, including a refreshed Information Sharing Agreement, were 

Page 11



accepted by the SCP’s members in the spring of 2020. This includes 
increasing the meeting schedule from four time to six times yearly, allowing 
thematic issues to be presented. 

58. In a COVID Context an additional meeting of combined members of SCP and 
Southampton Connect met monthly to discuss a coordinated resp
[...]
January 2021 meeting to apprise the OSMC 
of developments since the 10 December 2020 meeting.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the budget update, attached as 
Appendix 1, and discusses the implications on the proposed budget 
for 2021/22, Medium Term Financial Strategy, potential savings and 
capital programme with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, and the Executive Director for Finance and 
Commercialisation. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Committee to scrutinise the budget proposals for 2021/22. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The OSMC scrutinised the Budget Matters Cabinet report at the 10 December 
2020 meeting.  At the meeting the Committee were made aware that the 
financial information within the report was subject to amendments and 
updates, in particular the Council was awaiting details from Government on 
financial support to be provided.    

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



4. To enable the Committee to consider the post 10th December 2020 financial 
developments, and the subsequent impact on the 2021/22 proposed budget, 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, potential savings and capital programme, 
the Cabinet Member and Executive Director have been invited to the 14 
January 2021 meeting to provide an update to the Committee. 

5. Attached as Appendix 1 is a budget update drafted on 5th January 2021. To 
help inform the discussion the 15 December 2020 Cabinet report and 
associated appendices have also been attached to this report. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

6. Set out in the Executive decision report (Appendix 2) and associated 
documents attached as appendices.   

Property/Other 

7. Set out in the Executive decision report (Appendix 2) and associated 
documents attached as appendices.   

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

8. The duty to undertake overview a
[...]
n 10 December, the OSMC requested an update on the budget be tabled 
at its next meeting on 14 January 2021. 

 

2. Subsequently, the 2021/22 provisional settlement was announced on 17 December 2020.  
The settlement is provisional and subject to a consultation period which ends on 16 January 
2021.  A final settlement is then expected in February.  This report focuses on updating the 
budget for the details within the provisional settlement, which will be a key part of the 
council’s funding for 2021/22.  
 

Background 

 

3. The provisional settlement largely confirms the announcements in the November 2020 
Spending Review (SR2020). Key messages are as follows: 
 

 Confirmation of a 2% council tax limit before a referendum applies for 2021/22, but with 

permission for social care authorities to continue to raise additional funding through up to 

a 3% social care precept; 

 New Lower Tier Services Grant that was not announced in the Spending Review: 

 Confirmation of the detailed allocation for major grants such as the COVID-19 support 

and support for Social Care in 2021/22. 
 A scheme to fund 75% of ‘irrecoverable losses’ from 2020/21 in council tax and business 

rates was announced in SR2020. This scheme will run in parallel to the requirement for 

billing authorities to spread their 2020/21 collection fund deficit over 3 years. Further 

details have been provided on this scheme in the settlement documents, which will need 

to be worked through.  

 

4. The settlement includes no information on the national total for public health grant or any 
related individual local authority allocations. 

 

Provisional Settlement – National Picture 
 

5. Local government has received an average Core Spending Power (CSP) increase of 4.5% 
(£2.2Bn).  Core Spending Power is a measure of the resources available to local authorities 
to fund service delivery, including grant funding from Government, the assumed funding 
from business rates and local council t
[...]
fluenced by COVID-19.    
 

Next Steps 

 

16. The Cabinet will put forward its final proposals for the 2021/22 Budget, Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Capital Programme at its meeting on 23 February 2021, 
taking into account feedback from the public engagement exercise which is underway. 

 

17. Full Council will set the 2021/22 Budget and agree the Council Tax, MTFS and Capital 
Programme on 24 February 2021. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: UPDATE ON BUDGET FOR 2021/22 (INCLUDING 
COVID-19), MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY, 
POTENTIAL SAVINGS AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 DECEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR BARNES-ANDREWS 

CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & INCOME 
GENERATION 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 0739 2864525 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

S151 OFFICER: Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report updates on the budget position for 2021/22 in the light of the COVID-19 
pressures that commenced in late 2019/20, through 2020/21 and are continuing in 
2021/22. It highlights the financial challenge to achieve a balanced budget for next year 
and outlines the financial uncertainty the council faces – due to the direct impact of 
COVID-19 and also the impact it has on the council’s finances through COVID-19’s 
economic effects.  In recent years Government has linked a number of funding sources 
for local councils to the strength of the local economy. For example, council’s funding 
is linked to business rate growth and also the council tax base is influenced by the 
numbers of people entitled to support with their council tax payment.  

All councils are facing unprecedented difficulties in coping with the combined 
challenges of COVID-19’s impact on service demand, the economic consequences of 
COVID-19 and the on-going pressures 
[...]
red and the Council Tax is set on the robustness of the budget 
estimates and the adequacy of financial reserves. This report will be brought 
forward alongside the Budget and Council Tax Setting Report to Full Council in 
February. 

71.  Of particular importance to the Council Tax setting process and Budget Meeting 
of the Full Council is the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules set out in Part 4 of the City Council’s Constitution.  These provide a legal 
framework for the decision making process whereby the Budget of the City 
Council is determined, and the Council Tax is set.  In addition, Members need 
to be aware that these Rules provide a route whereby the Leader may require 
the Full Council to reconsider their position if they do not accept the Executive’s 
recommended budget without amendment. 

Other Legal Implications:  

72.  The financial forecasts contained in this report have been prepared and are 
submitted as part of the budget process set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
As part of the review process by the Council’s Executive Management Team, 
the proposals contained in this report have been checked from a legal 
viewpoint. 

 

 
Page 49



RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

73.  There remains a significant risk from the economic climate due to the impact 
of the COVID-19 pandemic and the end of the transition period for the UK’s 
exit from the EU and any potential impact on funding or on demand for 
council services.  

 

74.  Any further impact from risk will be reviewed as part of the update of the MTFS 
to be approved by Full Council in February 2021. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

75.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Budget are key parts of the Policy 
Framework of the Council and a Budget and Council Tax for 2021/22 must be 
proposed by the Cabinet for consideration by the Full Council under the 
Constitution. 

 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendice
[...]
 30.20

Revised 0.00 6.80 7.80 7.80 7.80 30.20 25.12 0.00 0.00 4.68 0.40 30.20

Movement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.40) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00

Highways

Smarter Ways Of 

Working

Outdoor Leisure

Bitterne Community 

Hub

Fleet

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 JANUARY 2021 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to Cabinet 
Members at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains summaries of any action taken by 
Cabinet Members in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately com
[...]
n the 
surrounding businesses, particularly the 
hospitality sector. 

A response will be provided at the 14 January 2021   
meeting. 

2) That, to increase the response to the 
budget consultation, consideration is 
given to randomly selecting roads in 
each ward and writing to each 
household inviting them to engage in 
the consultation. 

A response will be provided at the 14 January 2021 
meeting. 

10/12/20 Green City & 
Place 

Clean Growth Fund 1) That clarification is provided to the 
Committee on the proposed timings with 
regards to the developing Housing 
Asset Strategy. 

The Housing Asset Management Strategy which focuses on 
the councils current housing stock is under development 
and final documentation will be considered by Cabinet 
during the Spring/Summer 2021. Once the exact dates have 
been clarified on the Forward Plan, OSMC will have the 
opportunity to request a report for consideration. 

2) Reflecting the technical nature of the 
reports, consideration is given to how 
future iterations can be more accessible 
for members of the public and elected 
members. 

A summary document on the Clean Growth Fund is in 
development.  Future reports on the subject of the Green 
Growth Strategy will focus on presenting the content of this 
complex funding model in a more accessible way.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Safe City Partnership Annual Review
	Appendix 1 - Safe City Strategy Progress update .docx

	8 Budget Matters: Update on budget for 2021/22 (including Covid), Medium Term Financial Strategy, potential savings and capital programme
	Appendix 1 - Budget Update .docx
	Appendix 2.pdf
	Appendix 3.pdf
	Appendix 4.pdf
	Appendix 5.pdf
	Appendix 6.pdf
	Appendix 7.pdf

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 16 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Bunday, Cooper, 
Fitzhenry, Harwood, Renyard and Whitbread 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors   
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Nicola Brown, Francis Otieno 
and Claire Rogers 

Also in attendance:  
  

 
30. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Committee noted the apologies of Nicola Brown, Catherine Hobbs and Francis 
Otieno the Appointed Members. 
 

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 

32. SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW  

The Committee noted the report of the Chair of the Safe City Partnership providing an 
update for 2019/20 on community safety in Southampton and the Safe City Partnership.   
  
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities and Superintendent 
Kelly Whitting were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed: 
 

 Reasons for recorded crime increases in Southampton and how this compared 
with other cities. 

 The work of the Violence Reduction Unit, its purpose and impact it was having 
on violent crime rates in Southampton.   

 How the Partnership had responded to the challenges of the pandemic and what 
changes in focus and new models of working had taken place over the past ten 
months through various lockdowns. 

 How problems could be solved at local level.   

 How the Partnership had changed and adapted operations as a result of the 
pandemic.  

 The impact COVID has had on partner agencies. 

 What the current crime data for 2020/21 looked like for Southampton. 

 Remodelling of the Community Tasking Coordination Groups.  



 

 

- 17 - 
 

 The rationale behind the creation of a Stronger Communities Team in 2020 and 
how this was progressing.   

 Impact of delays to court proceedings on outcomes. 

 Post COVID the management of coming out of lockdown, lessons learnt and 
challenges that lie ahead.     

 
Note:  Councillor Bunday declared a personal interest and remained at the meeting.   
 

33. BUDGET MATTERS: UPDATE ON BUDGET FOR 2021/22 (INCLUDING COVID), 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY, POTENTIAL SAVINGS AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation detailing an update on the Budget for 2021/22 (including Covid), the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, potential savings and capital programme.   
 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for Finance and Income Generation was in 
attendance and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed the current position with regards to the impact of the pandemic, 
business rate forecasts, how the 2021/22 budget gap was being addressed, the expectation of 
a summer 2021 budget and future challenges.   
  
RESOLVED that Members receive a summary detailing the components of the £3.97m funding 
shortfall identified as at the close of business in December 2020. 

 
34. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 
 

 


